

13-3741-cv(L),

13-3748(CON), 13-3783(CON), 13-3857(CON), 13-3864(CON), 13-3867(CON)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

APPLE INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 12 Civ. 2826(DLC)

**BRIEF OF ECONOMISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT APPLE AND URGING REVERSAL**

MICHELLE D. MILLER
JAMES C. BURLING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

ARI SAVITZKY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

LEON B. GREENFIELD
JONATHAN CEDARBAUM
DAVID SLUIS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

March 4, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DISREGARDED THE ECONOMICS OF THE RELEVANT CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS IN RELYING ON THEM AS EVIDENCE THAT APPLE PARTICIPATED IN A HORIZONTAL CONSPIRACY	3
A. The Agency Agreements’ MFN Clauses And Price Caps Formed The Linchpin Of The District Court’s Condemnation of Apple For Facilitating And Participating In Horizontal Price-Fixing.....	6
B. The District Court Failed To Consider Evidence That The Agency Agreements’ MFN Clauses And Price Caps Were In Apple’s Independent Business Interests.....	7
1. MFNs can facilitate entry.....	8
2. Price caps can facilitate entry	11
3. Agency Agreements can facilitate entry	14
C. The District Court Failed To Consider Whether Apple’s Entry As An e-Book Distribution Alternative Explained The Subsequent Changes In Industry Contracting And Pricing Practices.....	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO DISREGARDED FUNDAMENTAL ECONOMIC PRINCIPLES AND IMPORTANT ECONOMIC EVIDENCE IN EQUATING PRICE INCREASES WITH HARM TO COMPETITION	18
III. IF NOT OVERTURNED, THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WILL STIFLE PROCOMPETITIVE BEHAVIOR	20
CONCLUSION	24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

LIST OF *AMICI*..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)	10, 19
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 US. 1 (1979).....	21
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	8
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	8, 19
<i>Matsushita Electric Industries Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	4
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	4
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	12
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	24
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , Nos. 12-cv-2826 & -3394, 2013 WL 4774755 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baumol, William J. & Janusz A. Ordover, <i>Use of Antitrust to Subvert Competition</i> , 28 J.L. & Econ. 247 (1985)	21
Blair, Roger D. & David L. Kaserman, <i>Antitrust Economics</i> (2d ed. 2009).....	4

Fesmire, James M., *Maximum Vertical Price Fixing from Albrecht Through Brunswick to Khan: An Antitrust Odyssey*, 24 Seattle U. L. Rev. 721 (2001).....12

Notice of Application, *Kobo Inc. v. Commissioner of Competition*, File No. 2014-002 (Comp. Trib.), Pleading No. 2 (Feb. 21, 2014), *available at* http://www.ct-tc.gc.ca/CMFiles/CT-2014-002_Notice%20of%20Application_2_38_2-21-2014_6285.pdf23

Overstreet, Thomas R., FTC, *Resale Price Maintenance: Economic Theories and Empirical Evidence* (1983), *available at* <http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/resale-price-maintenance-economic-theories-and-empirical-evidence/233105.pdf>19

Pepall, Lynne, Dan Richards & George Norman, *Industrial Organization: Contemporary Theory and Empirical Applications* (4th ed. 2008)3

Scherer, F., *Industrial Market Structure and Economic Performance* (2d ed. 1980)19

Smith, Adam, *An Inquiry Into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations* (Edinburgh ed. 1806) (1776).....3

U.S. Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (Aug. 19. 2010), <http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/guidelines/hmg-2010.html>.....9
